
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 
Date: Monday, 5 September 2022 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension.  

There is no public access from any other entrance of the Extension. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 
Councillors - Grimshaw, Evans and T Judge 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

 
4.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Mayfield Park, 

Baring Street, Manchester 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 96 

 
5.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Lakeside Café, 

Heaton Park, Middleton Road, Manchester, M25 2SW 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

97 - 136 

 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

 

Information about the Committee  
The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Wednesday, 24 August 2022 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
(Library Walk Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 5 September 2022 
 
Subject: Mayfield Park, Baring Street, Manchester - App ref: Premises Licence 

(new) 276230 
 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Con
[...]
the licensing objectives: 

• the prevention of crime and disorder 
• public safety; 
• the prevention of public nuisance; and 
• the protection of children from harm. 

5.2   In considering the matter, the Panel should take into account any 
representations or objections that have been received from responsible 
authorities or other persons, and representations made by the applicant or 
premises user as the case may be. In reaching the decision, regard must also 
be had to relevant provisions of the national guidance and the Council’s 
licensing policy statement. 

Page 11

Item 4



5.3   Having regard to the representations, the Panel must take such of the steps 
set out below that it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives: 

a)  To grant the licence subject to: 
i. the conditions consistent with the operating schedule 

accompanying the application, which the Panel may modify 
to such extent as they consider appropriate, and 

ii. any mandatory conditions that must be included in the 
licence; 

b)  To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates; 

c)  To refuse to specify the person proposed in the application as the 
designated premises supervisor; 

d)  To reject the application. 

5.4   The conditions consistent with the operating schedule may be modified to alter 
or omit any of them or to add any new condition, including restricting the times 
at which licensable activities authorised by the licence can take place. 

5.5   All licensing determinations should be considered on the individual merits of 
the application. 

5.6   The Panel’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to 
what it is intended to achieve. Findings on any issues of fact should be on the 
balance of probability. 

5.7   It is important that a licensing authority should give comprehensive reasons 
for i
[...]
 understand that...: if the application is authorised I must inform the authority about any changes to circumstances that
mean I no longer meet the conditions for the authorisation
Where a statutory declaration has been provided I understand...: it may be forwarded to Greater Manchester Police
Please confirm...: I have read fully and understood the contents of this form and any supporting information and agree to
the terms and/or conditions set out within

Page 61

Item 4Appendix 3,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

Item 4Appendix 4,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance Team - Representation 
Name Jonathon Mathers  
Job Title Licensing Out of Hours Officer  
Department Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance Team 
Address Level 1, Town Hall Extension, Manchester, M60 2LA 

Email Address Jonathon.mathers@manchester.gov.uk 
Telephone Number 0161 234 1220 
 
Premise Details 
Application Ref No M/276230 
Name of Premises Mayfield Park 

Address Mayfield Park, Baring St, M1 2PY 
 
Representation 
Outline your representation regarding the above application below. This 
representation should describe the likely effect of the grant of the 
licence/certificate on the licensing objectives and on the vicinity of the 
premises.  
 
The Licensing and Out of Hours (LOOH) team have assessed the likely 
impact of the grant of this application considering several factors, including 
the nature of the area in which the premises is located and any potential risk 
the granting of this licence could lead to undermining the four licensing 
objectives. 
 
Officers are not fully satisfied that the conditions offered are sufficient to 
uphold the four licensing objectives. LOOH therefore recommend the 
following conditions should be attached to the Premises licence (this includes 
rewritten conditions offered by
[...]
 in open 
containers, save for consumption in any delineated external area as 
shown on the plan attached to the licence. 
 

- All sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises shall not be 
removed from premises unless in sealed containers only.  
 

- Noise from amplified music shall not be such as to cause a noise 
nuisance to occupants of nearby premises 

 
 
LOOH believe these conditions are proportionate and necessary to uphold the 
four licensing objectives.  
 
 
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions (Outlined Above) 
                               

Page 77

Item 4Appendix 5,



RES1 
 
From:
Sent: 17 July 2022 00:27 
To: Premises Licensing <Premises.Licensing@manchester.gov.uk> 
Subject: Fwd: Mayfield Park License Application 
  

 
Having carefully studied the plans I would like to object to three parts of the 
application. 
 
Firstly 
- Live Music 
and  
- Recorded Music 
 
Given the last two years the amount of noise we have had to put up with from 
their 'Warehouse Project' events, loud industrial bass speakers are clearly 
audible inside our houses with all windows shut up to 4am, we can only see this 
being worse, being outdoors. Their 'noise study' four years ago for their nightclub 
planning applications took place BEFORE they demolished all the intermediate 
derelict buildings thus giving a false impression to council of a limited noise 
impact on local residents. With that I believe the music application should 
certainly be refused. 
 
Secondly 
- Alcohol license 
 
In relation to previous incidents on their site, including a double stabbing, 
unconscious people regularly found in surrounding streets with ambulances being 
called and instances of drug taking, overdoses and dealing I believe this alcohol 
application should also be refused given the high amount of disorder already 
associated with this site. 
 
The promises made when Mayfield was launched look nothing like the reality - a 
druggy kids party. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 

 

[...]
ot be permitted to remove from the premises any 
drinks supplied by the premises (alcoholic or otherwise) in open 
containers, save for consumption in any delineated external area as 

Page 92

Item 4Appendix 6,



 
Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

shown on the plan attached to the licence. 
All sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises shall not be 
removed from premises unless in sealed containers only.  
Noise from amplified music shall not be such as to cause a noise 
nuisance to occupants of nearby premises 
LOOH believe these conditions are proportionate and necessary to 
uphold the four licensing objectives.  
 

 

Page 93

Item 4Appendix 6,



This page is intentionally left blank



Mayfield Park Red Line Proposed

P
age 95

Item
 4

A
ppendix 7,



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 5 September 2022 
 
Subject: Lakeside Cafe, Lakeside Cafe, Heaton Park, Middleton Road, 

Manchester, M25 2SW - App ref: Premises Licence (new) 276832 
 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 
 
Summary 
 
Application for the grant of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel determine the application. 
 
 
Wards Affected: Higher Blackley 
 
Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the 

strategy 
A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision 
making in respect of them, plays an essential 
role in enabling businesses to thrive and 
maximise contribution to the economy of the 
region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home grown talent sustaining the 
city’s economic success 

An effective Licens
[...]
keside 
Cafe, Heaton Park, Middleton Road, Manchester, M25 2SW in the Higher 
Blackley ward of Manchester.  

1.2 A location map and photograph of the premises is attached at Appendix 1. 

1.3 A 28-day public consultation exercise was undertaken in accordance with 
Licensing Act 2003 regulations; requiring the application to be advertised by 
the displaying of a blue notice at or on the premises, a notice published in a 
newspaper or similar circulating in the local area, and details of the application 
published on the Council’s website. 

1.4 Representations may be made for or against an application during the 
consultation period. To be ‘relevant’ and, therefore, able to be taken into 
account in determining the application, they must be about the likely effect of 
the grant of the premises licence on the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
Where representations are made by persons who are not a responsible 
authority, they must not be frivolous or vexatious. 

1.5 Relevant representations have been received in respect of this application and 
so it must be determined by a Licensing Hearing Panel in accordance with the 
Council’s Constitution. 

2. The Application 

2.1 A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 2. 

2.2 The applicant is Deep Beat Entertainment Ltd. 

2.3 The description of the premises given by the applicant is: café providing food 
and drink 

2.4 The proposed designated premises supervisor is Chris Barker  

2.5 The licensable activities applied for: 

 The supply of alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises: 
Mon to Sun 11am to 11pm 
 
Opening hours: 
Mon to Sun 11am to 11pm 
 

2.5.1 In accordance with the Live Music Act 2012 and Deregulation Act 2015, 
performances of Live Music and Recorded Music between the hours of 0800 
and 2300 hours have been deregulated and so should not be regarded as 
licensable activities for the purposes of this application. 

2.5.2 Any further details provided relating to any of the individual licensable 
activities are specified on the application form at Appendix 2. 

Page 99

Item 5



2.6 Activities unsuitable for children  

2.6.1 The applicant has not highlighted any adult entertainment or services, 
activities, other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the premises 
that may give rise to concern in respect of children. 

2.7 Steps to promote the licensing objectives 

2.7.1 The applicant proposes to promote the licensing objectives by taking the steps 
identified in the operating schedule. 

2.7.2 These steps must be translated into conditions by the licensing authority to be 
included in any granted premises licence, unless the conditions are modified 
by the Panel following consideration of relevant representations.  

2.7.3 These conditions are set out in the Schedule of Conditions at Appendix 4. 

2.8 Further documentation accompanying the application 

2.8.1 The applicant has not submitted any documents in support of their application. 

3. Relevant Representations 

3.1 A total of 1 relevant representation was received in respect of the application 
(Appendix 3).  

3.2 The personal details of the member of the public have been redacted.  

3.3 Original copies of the representation will be available to the Panel at the 
hearing. 

3.4 Summary of the representations:  

Party Grounds of representation Recommends 

Member of 
the Public x1 

An objection was submitted against the 
application on the grounds that the granting of 
the licence would cause anti-social behaviour 
in the park and ruin the enjoyment of the park.  
 
The objector further states that the allowing of 
alcohol to be consumed in the cafe and around 
the park would change the long-established 
status quo for the worse and would make the 
park somewhere to attend with caution.  
 

Refuse 

3.5 Agreements on conditions were reached with The Trading standards team and 
the Licensing and out of hours team. 

Page 100

Item 5



3.6 These objections were subseq
[...]
motion and sale of alcohol  
MS5 Prevent on-street consumption of alcohol  
MS7 Maintain a safe capacity  
MS8 Prevent noise nuisance from the premises 
MS9 Effectively manage exterior spaces (e.g. beer gardens, smoking 

areas, table and chair areas on the highway) 
MS10 Operate effective cleansing arrangements, including ensuring the 

premises and surrounding area are kept clean and free of litter, and 
adequate arrangements for the secure and responsible storage of 
refuse 

MS11   Ensure the wellbeing of children on the premises 
MS12   Prevent underage sales of alcohol, including proxy sales 

 Section 12: Premises Licences for large-scale public events 
 This section sets out particular expectations regarding large scale public 

events, given the specific associated risks. 

5.   Conclusion 

5.1   A licensing authority must carry out its functions under this Act (“licensing 
functions”) with a view to promoting the licensing objectives: 

• the prevention of crime and disorder 
• public safety; 
• the prevention of public nuisance; and 
• the protection of children from harm. 

5.2   In considering the matter, the Panel should take into account any 
representations or objections that have been received from responsible 
authorities or other persons, and representations made by the applicant or 
premises user as the case may be. In reaching the decision, regard must also 
be had to relevant provisions of the national guidance and the Council’s 
licensing policy statement. 

Page 103

Item 5



5.3   Having regard to the representations, the Panel must take such of the steps 
set out below that it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives: 

a)  To grant the licence subject to: 
i. the conditions consistent with the operating schedule 

accompanying the application, which the Panel may modify 
to such extent as they consider appropriate, and 

ii. any mandatory conditions that must be included in the 
licence; 

b)  To exclude from 
[...]
he licence holder shall undertake written risk assessments to 
ensure that events which require door supervisors are identified 
and an appropriate number of SIA registered door Supervisors 
shall be employed at these events. 

8. The premises and immediate surrounding area shall be kept 
clean and free from litter at all times the premises are open to 
the public. 

9. The premises licence holder must consult with Heaton Park 
management prior to any event being held.  
 

 

 

Page 132

Item 5Appendix 5,



Document is Restricted

Page 133

Item 5Appendix 6,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence - Mayfield Park, Baring Street, Manchester
	Appendix 1 (Publish)
	Appendix 2 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	Appendix 2 (Publish)
	Appendix 3 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	Appendix 3 (Publish)
	Appendix 4 (Publish)
	Appendix 5 (Publish)

	5 Application for a New Premises Licence - Lakeside Café, Heaton Park, Middleton Road, Manchester, M25 2SW
	Appendix 1-Location
	Appendix 2- Application Publish
	Appendix 3 -Representation  Publish
	Representation - Do not publish
	Appendix 4- Schedule of conditions
	Plan- do not publish




Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  5 September 2022 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 5 September 2022 
 
Present: Councillor Grimshaw – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Hilal and T Judge  
 
LACHP/21/67. Application for a New Premises Licence - Mayfield Park, 

Baring Street, Manchester  
 
The Hearing Panel considered a report from the Director of Planning, Building 
Control and Licensing.  The Hearing Panel also considered the written papers of the 
parties and the oral representations of the parties in attendance as well as the 
relevant legislation.   
  
The applicant’s agent addressed the Hearing Panel, stating that the intention of this 
application was not to detract from the use of this space as a park. There was no 
expectation that the Licence would be used until 23.00 every day, as applied for. 
Rather that request was seen to provide flexibility to the Licence holder. The 
applicant entered into a pre-application consultation with the responsible authorities 
and saw no objection raised from GMP. LOOH initially objected, not requesting 
refusal of the application, but amendments to the conditions which the applicant 
agreed to. Objections were received from 8 residents, which were similar in nature. 
The proposed DPS emailed all 8 objectors but only received a response from 3, who 
all declined a visit to the site whereby the DPS had hoped to alleviate their concerns. 
The applicant’s agent suggested that there was not widespread fervent opposition to 
the application and that some of the resident objections refer to existing noise in the 
area which is from other Premises. One resident had concerns that the park would be 
‘hijacked’ by the granting of this Licence, but the applicant’s agent stated this was not 
the intention. They informed the Panel that it was usual for parks to be Licenced in 
this way and it does not mean they do not remain as public parks. Events held at the 
park are intended to be low-key.  
  
The panel sought clarity on if access to the park would be restricted during events, if 
a reduction in hours had been considered following the receipt of objections and 
confirmation that having the Licence till 23.00 does not mean that events will always 
utilise this end time. The proposed DPS stated that there are three distinct areas of 
the park, all with different entrances. They stated that the parks design allows 
flexibility and means that events will not restrict access to areas such as the 
children’s play area. The applicant’s agent stated that the hours were carefully 
considered when drafting the application. They informed the panel that the hours 
would be on a par with other Licence’s in public parks and that the 23.00 terminal is 
only intended for flexibility. The proposed DPS confirmed to the panel that being able 
to finish at 23.00 did not mean events would always finish at that time. 
  
The panel then sought further information on why an agreed condition referenced off-
sales when the application was only for on-sales, if another Licenced premises in this 
area would add to the problems caused by others in that area and  further 
confirmation on the applicant’s intention regarding hours of operation and plans for 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  5 September 2022 

large events. The applicant’s agent noted that there should not be a condition 
regarding off-sales and confirmed the applicant was happy for this to be removed. 
The proposed DPS for this site stated he would be the  DPS for all three premises in 
this area, including this one, and would plan events accordingly. They accepted that 
public transport was key to the site but also informed the panel that planning 
permission had been received for a multi-storey car park nearby.  Further the 
proposed DPS informed the panel that the dispersal policy for events would be linked 
to the other nearby premises but stated that the park would mainly be used for 
summer events. The proposed DPS also stated that the hours applied for were 
intended to cover all eventualities and there is no intention to have a negative impact 
on the area. The applicant’s agent then stated that for any event over 2,000 people 
there would is a requirement to notify the responsible authorities at least two months 
in advance.  
  
In their deliberations, the panel noted the objections received by the 8 residents. The 
panel were satisfied that the conditions proposed by LOOH, and the experience of 
the applicant, would uphold the Licensing Objectives.  
  
Decision 
  
To grant the licence subject to the conditions agreed with the Licensing and Out of 
Hours Team. 
  
(Save for this condition – “All sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises shall 
not be removed from premises unless in sealed containers only.” As there is no 
application for off sales it wouldn’t be appropriate to attach this condition.) 
 
LACHP/21/68. Application for a New Premises Licence - Lakeside Café, 

Heaton Park, Middleton Road, Manchester, M25 2SW  
 
The Hearing Panel considered a report from the Director of Planning, Building 
Control and Licensing.  The Hearing Panel also considered the written papers of the 
parties and the oral representations of the parties in attendance as well as the 
relevant legislation.   
  
The applicant addressed the Hearing Panel, stating that the Café has been operating 
for some time and would like to add alcohol to its refreshments. Alcohol would only 
be allowed in designated areas, with a member of management on site at all times to 
monitor this. The Café has procedures and training in place to achieve the four 
Licensing Objectives. 
  
The panel sought confirmation that alcohol could not be taken off-site and into the 
park, if a customer would need to buy food to be served alcohol and why the 
application requested off-sales. The applicant confirmed that alcohol would only be 
served inside or in the roped table area outside. This would be controlled by a 
member of management team on site and their staff. The site closes at 19.30 during 
the summer and at 18.00 during other times of the year. Customers would not need 
to buy food to be served alcohol. The premises operates 3 domes at the lakeside that 
need to be booked online and can only be booked for afternoon tea. Alcohol will be 
served to these domes and monitored by a waiter.  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  5 September 2022 

  
In their deliberations, the panel were satisfied with the conditions proposed by 
Trading Standards and LOOH. The panel were satisfied that the applicant is a 
responsible operator, with procedures in place to uphold the Licensing Objectives. 
  
Decision 
  
To grant the application with the conditions agreed by Trading Standards and 
Licensing and Out of Hours. 
  
 
 
 


